
 

  Agenda Item 5 (Quasi-Judicial Hearing) 
 

Rezoning - Planned Development – General 

DEV2017-048 

Eagle Marsh/Gray Hawk  

Second Amendment Renar PD Agreement      

 

STAFF REPORT  
 

DATE: July 19, 2017 

TO: Planning Board Members 

FROM: Rose Askew, Planner 

 
REQUEST 
 

A request by Jim Butler, with Eagle Marsh Homes on behalf of Renar Golf Communities at 

LPGA International Homeowners’ Association, Inc., to approve a second amendment to the 

Renar Golf Communities at LPGA International Planned Development Agreement, to add 

maximum lot coverage of 47 percent for lots located in Eagle Marsh and Gray Hawk, Unit 2 

Subdivisions. 

 

PROJECT LOCATION 
 

The properties subject to the PD Amendment request are generally located south and east of 

LPGA Boulevard and are located within the Renar Golf Communities Planned Development at 

LPGA International.  Zoning on the property is Planned Development-General (PD-G) and the 

future land use designation is Level 1 Residential with a Conservation overlay.  Adjacent land 

uses and zoning classifications are illustrated in the following table and are also shown in the 

accompanying maps. 

 

Table 1:  Land Use and Zoning – Eagle Marsh 

 
Existing Uses* 

Future Land Use 

Designation 

Existing Zoning 

Classification 

Site 
Single and Multifamily 

Residential  

Level 1 Residential & 

Conservation 

Planned Development- 

General (PD-G) 

North 
Single and Multifamily 

Residential  

Level 1 Residential & 

Conservation 

Planned Development- 

General (PD-G) 

South Golf Course 
Level 1 Residential, 

Conservation, & Golf 

Single-Family  

Residential (SFR-5) 

East Preservation Area 
Level 1 Residential, 

Conservation, & Golf 

Single-Family  

Residential (SFR-5) 

West 
Vacant Undeveloped & 

Stormwater Retention 

Level 1 Residential & 

Conservation 

Single-Family  

Residential (SFR-5) 



DEV2017-048 Renar PD Agreement 2nd Amendment 

Page 2 of 5 

 

Table 2:  Land Use and Zoning – Gray Hawk, Unit 2 

 

PROPERTY HISTORY  

 

Ordinance No. 00-112, adopted at the March 15, 2000 City Commission Meeting approved the 

Renar Golf Communities at LPGA International Planned Master Development (PMD) 

Agreement and the PMD rezoning for a 93± acre tract of land located at LPGA International 

(Attachment A).  The project included the construction of four single-family subdivisions and 

approval of the preliminary plat for the property.    

 

Ordinance No. 02-82 adopted at the February 2, 2002 City Commission approved the First 

Amendment to the Renar Golf Communities at LPGA International PMD Agreement 

(Attachment B).  The Amendment included the addition of 131± acres of land to the existing 

PMD, to establish development standards for the property and clarified existing language within 

the agreement relating to signage.  Exhibit “D-1” (Table for Setbacks and Heights) to the First 

Amendment addresses lot and building standards for Eagle Marsh, South and Gray Hawk, Unit 2 

(Attachment C).   

 

In September 2016 the Board of Adjustment approved a variance for three properties in the 

Eagle Marsh Subdivision, to increase maximum lot coverage from the 35 percent allowed in the 

LDC to 44 percent.  The Board asked and the applicant agreed to have additional increases to lot 

coverage be processed through an amendment to the PD Agreement.  The Board also requested 

the applicant to provide documentation to reflect the increase in lot coverage would not have a 

negative impact on stormwater for the planned development. 

 

 

 

 
Existing Uses* 

Future Land Use 

Designation 

Existing Zoning 

Classification 

Site Vacant Undeveloped  Level 1 Residential 

Planned Development- 

General (PD-G) & Single-

Family Residential (SFR-5) 

North Vacant Undeveloped  Mixed Use 
Planned Development- 

General (PD-G) 

South 

Single-family & 

Multifamily Residential 

Development 

Level 1 & Level 2 

Residential, & Mixed 

Use 

Single-Family  

Residential (SFR-5) 

East 

Vacant Undeveloped & 

Single-family Residential 

Development 

Level 1 Residential,  

& Golf 

Single-Family  

Residential (SFR-5) 

West 

Vacant Undeveloped & 

Multifamily Residential 

Development 

Level 2 Residential & 

Mixed Use 

Single-Family  

Residential (SFR-5) 



DEV2017-048 Renar PD Agreement 2nd Amendment 

Page 3 of 5 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 

The applicant is requesting a second amendment to the Renar PD Agreement to add “D-2” to 

Section 6, Table for Setbacks and Heights and to add the following language to Exhibit D-1: 

Maximum lot coverage of 47 percent for Eagle Marsh and Gray Hawk, Unit 2 Subdivisions.    

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROJECT ANALYSIS 

 
Article 3 (Review Procedures), Section 3.4.F.4 (Planned Development Review Standards) of 

the LDC reads: 

 

Review of and the decision on a Planned Development application shall be based on compliance 

of the proposed zoning reclassification and PD Plan/Agreement with the review standards in 

Section 3.4.D.3, Site-Specific Zoning District Map Amendment Review Standards, and the 

standards for the proposed type of PD district in Section 4.8, Planned Development Zoning 

Districts. 

 

Site-Specific Zoning District Map Amendment Review Standards 

 

In determining whether to adopt or deny a proposed Site-Specific Zoning District Map 

Amendment, the City shall consider: 

Eagle Marsh Subdivision Gray Hawk, Unit 2 Subdivision 



DEV2017-048 Renar PD Agreement 2nd Amendment 

Page 4 of 5 

 

 

a. Whether the applicant has provided, as part of the record of the public hearing on the 

application, competent substantial evidence that the proposed amendment: 

 

i. Is consistent with and furthers the goals, objectives, and policies of the comprehensive 

plan and all other applicable City-adopted plans; 

 

The proposed amendment does not conflict with the goals, objectives, and policies of the 

Comprehensive Plan.   

 

The City’s TRT has reviewed the PD Amendment request and found it to be consistent 

with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 

 

ii.  Is not in conflict with any portion of this Code; 

 

The applicant is requesting to amend the PD Agreement to allow maximum lot coverage 

of 47 percent in lieu of the maximum 35 percent allowed in the LDC.  The amendment 

request to add lot coverage criteria only applies to Eagle Marsh and Gray Hawk, Unit 2 

Subdivisions.  No additional changes are being proposed with this amendment request. 

 

The City’s TRT has reviewed the PD Amendment request and found it to be 

acceptable. 

 

iii. Addresses a demonstrated community need; 

 

The applicant proposes that larger homes are being proposed to address a 

community need..  

 

iv. Is compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the subject 

land, and is the appropriate zoning district for the land;  

 

The City’s TRT has reviewed the PD Amendment request and found it to be 

acceptable.  

 

The applicant has conducted a neighborhood meeting as required by The City’s 

Land Development Code.  A summary of the neighborhood meeting has been 

prepared by the applicant for review by the Board (Attachment D). 

 

v. Would result in a logical and orderly development pattern; 

 

The City’s TRT has reviewed the PD Amendment request and found it to be 

acceptable. 

 

vi. Would not adversely affect the property values in the area; 

 

Staff does not have any indication that the proposed amendment will have an 

adverse impact on the property values in the area. 



DEV2017-048 Renar PD Agreement 2nd Amendment 

Page 5 of 5 

 

 

vii. Would result in development that is adequately served by public facilities 

(roads, potable water, wastewater, solid waste, storm water, schools, parks, 

police, and fire and emergency medical facilities); and  

 

The applicant has provided an Engineer’s Certification that reflects the increase 

in lot coverage to 47 percent will not have a negative effect on the stormwater 

system for the PD (Attachment E). 

 

viii. Would not result in significantly adverse impacts on the natural 

environment—including, but not limited to, water, air, noise, storm water 

management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands, and the natural functioning of 

the environment; and 

 

 Staff does not anticipate any adverse environmental impacts with the approval 

of this amendment request.  

 

b) If the applicant demonstrates that the proposed amendment meets the criteria in 

subparagraph [a] above, whether the current zoning district designation 

accomplishes a legitimate public purpose.  

 

 The City’s TRT has reviewed the PD Amendment request and found it to be 

acceptable. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends approval of the second amendment to the Renar Golf Communities at LPGA 

International Planned Development Agreement, to add maximum lot coverage of 47 percent for 

properties located in Eagle Marsh and Gray Hawk, Unit 2 Subdivisions. 

 

A majority vote of the Planning Board members present and voting is required to approve the 

application. 



I-95 S

I-95 N

CHAMPIONS DR

TOURNAMENT DR

CR
 40

19
 (L

PG
A 

BL
VD

)

PERFECT DR

TOMOKA FARMS RD N

BAYBERRY LAKES BLVD

CATRIONA DR

BOYSENBERRY LN

SPRINGBER
RY

CT

THORNBERRY BRANCH LN

EKANA CIR

CENTENNIAL PARK DR

LIONSPAW
GRAND

ZAH A RIAS C IR

JOYELLE C IR

GALA CI R

BAUER CIR

MENDOZA
C IR

OPAL HILL CIR

LOGENBERRY CT

CHAMPIONS DR

DEV2017-048
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT GENERAL AMENDMENT
LOCATION MAP

µ

City of Daytona Beach Map disclaimer:
These maps were developed and produced
by the City of Daytona Beach GIS. They are provided
for reference only and are not intended to show map
 scale accuracy or all inclusive map features.
As indicated, the accuracy of the map has not been
verified and it should be used for informational purposes
only.  Any possible discrepancies should be brought to
the attention of City Engineering and or Development
Services.  

Do
cu

me
nt 

Pa
th:

 P:
\A

dm
in\

Pr
ati

ma
\S

ho
rt T

erm
 P

roj
ec

ts 
20

13
\D

EV
 AD

S\
DE

V2
01

7\D
EV

20
17

-04
8\D

EV
20

17
-04

8_
Lo

ca
tio

nM
ap

.m
xd

1 inch = 1,036 feet

Location 



I-95 S

CHAMPIONS DR

TOURNAMENT DR

I-95 N

C R
4019(LPGA

BLVD)

PERFECT DR

BAYBERRY LAKES BLVD

TOMOKA FARMS RD N

CATRIONA DR

BOYSENBERRY LN

GALA CIR

SPRINGBER
RY

CT

THORNBERRY BRANCH
LN

EKANA CIR

CENTENNIAL PARK DR

LIONSPAW
GRAND

BAUER CIR

ZA H A RIAS C IR

JOYELLE C IR

MENDOZA
C IR

OPAL HILL CIR

LOGENBERRY CT

CHAMPIONS DR

DEV2017-048
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT GENERAL AMENDMENT
AERIAL MAP

µ

City of Daytona Beach Map disclaimer:
These maps were developed and produced
by the City of Daytona Beach GIS. They are provided
for reference only and are not intended to show map
 scale accuracy or all inclusive map features.
As indicated, the accuracy of the map has not been
verified and it should be used for informational purposes
only.  Any possible discrepancies should be brought to
the attention of City Engineering and or Development
Services.  

Do
cu

me
nt 

Pa
th:

 P:
\A

dm
in\

Pr
ati

ma
\S

ho
rt T

erm
 P

roj
ec

ts 
20

13
\D

EV
 AD

S\
DE

V2
01

7\D
EV

20
17

-04
8\D

EV
20

17
-04

8_
_A

eri
alM

ap
.m

xd



DEV2017-052
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT GENERAL AMENDMENT
FUTURE LAND USE MAP

Do
cu

me
nt 

Pa
th:

 P:
\A

dm
in\

Pr
ati

ma
\S

ho
rt T

erm
 P

roj
ec

ts 
20

13
\D

EV
 AD

S\
DE

V2
01

7\D
EV

20
17

-04
8\D

EV
20

17
-04

8_
_F

utu
reL

an
dU

se
Ma

p.m
xd

1 inch = 1,036 feet

City of Daytona Beach Map disclaimer:
These maps were developed and produced
by the City of Daytona Beach GIS. They are provided
for reference only and are not intended to show map
scale accuracy or all inclusive map features.
As indicated, the accuracy of the map has not been
verified and it should be used for informational
purposes only.  Any possible discrepancies should be
brought to the attention of City Engineering and or
Development Services.  

Golf

Low Intensity Urban

Level 1 Residential

Mi
xe

d U
se

Conservation
Interchange Commercial

Buff  Area / Passive Park
CHAMPIONS DR

I-95 S

TOURNAMENT DR

I-95 N

CR
 40

19
 (L

PG
A 

BL
VD

)

PERFECT DR

BAYBERRY LAKES BLVD

TOMOKA FARMS RD N

CATRIO NA DR

BOYSENBERRY LN

G ALA C IR

EKANA CIR

CENTENNIAL P ARK DR

LIONSPAW
GRAND

BAUER CIR

ZA HARIAS CIR

MENDOZA
CIR

OPAL HILL CIR

CHAMPIONS DR

µ
1 inch = 1,036 feet

FUTURE LAND USE

COMMERCIAL TRANSITIONAL 



SFR-5

PD-G

M4

VC

MFR-20
CHAMPIONS DR

I-95 S

TOURNAMENT DR

I-95 N

CR
 40

19
 (L

PG
A 

BL
VD

)

PERFECT DR
CATRIONA DR

GALA CIR

EKANA CIR

JOYELLE CIR

MENDOZA CIR

BE
RG CTOPAL HILL CIR

I-95

LP
GA

 BL
VD

µ
Do

cu
me

nt 
Pa

th:
 P:

\A
dm

in\
Pr

ati
ma

\S
ho

rt T
erm

 P
roj

ec
ts 

20
13

\D
EV

 AD
S\

DE
V2

01
7\D

EV
20

17
-04

8\D
EV

20
17

-04
8_

Zo
nin

g.m
xd

1 inch = 1,036 feet

ZONING MAP

City of Daytona Beach Map disclaimer:
These maps were developed and produced
by the City of Daytona Beach GIS. They are provided
for reference only and are not intended to show map
 scale accuracy or all inclusive map features.
As indicated, the accuracy of the map has not been
verified and it should be used for informational
purposes only.  Any possible discrepancies should be
brought to the attention of City Engineering and or
Development Services.  

DEV2017-048
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT GENERAL AMENDMENT
ZONING MAP



 



 



ATTACHMENT B







ATTACHMENT C







ATTACHMENT D



C

PARKER MYNCHENBERG &ASSOCIATES, INC.
1729 Ridgewood Avenue
Holly Hill, Florida 32117

(386) 677-6891
FAX (386) 677-2114

E-Mail:infoOparkermyncfienberg.com
November 3, 2016

Mr. Dennis Mrozek, LEED AP
Principle Planner
The City of Daytona Beach
Building Department
301 S. Ridgewood Avenue
Daytona Beach, FL 32114

RE: GRAY HAWK GRANDE

Engineer's Certification of No Drainage Impact

Dear Mr. Mrozek:

As the Engineer of Record for the Grey Hawk Unit 2 and Eagle Marsh Subdivision at LPGA
International, I offer the following: The LPGA DRI was established in the early 1990's and
has a Master Drainage System which was originally designed by Miller Sellen and
Associates. Inc. The Master Drainage System Included sub-basins and proposed pond
locations. Grey Hawk Unit 2 and Eagle Marsh Subdivisions are within Stormwater Basins
TR-21 and TR-30, respectively. The St Johns River Water Management District has two
criteria to determine the required treatment volume of a development - Impervious Area and
Watershed Size. The required treatment volume for both TR-21 and TR-30 was based upon
the watershed size.

Upon reviewing the calculations, the size of home is independent of the required stormwater
treatment. An increase in lot coverage for the referenced subdivision will not cause the
stormwater management systems to be out of compliance and the stormwater system will
still function as designed.

Therefore, by copy of this letter I hereby certify, an increase in lot coverage from 36% to 46%
would not adversely impact the drainage master plan for the PD of the above referenced
project.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (386) 677-6891.

SmcereM^ a6(j^

Stevii^BiM'e§3gg5, RL.A|

SRB/arh

cc: Mr. Joe McAulifFe (via email)

ATTACHMENT E


	DEV2017-048 MapSeries - Revised.pdf
	DEV2017-048_LocationMap_rv.pdf
	DEV2017-048__AerialMap_rv
	DEV2017-048__FutureLandUseMap_rv
	DEV2017-048_Zoning_rv


